

No. 18-1389

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of Ohio**

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE NO. 105964

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BASIM BARNES,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO STATE BAR ASSOCIATION  
& ACADEMIC EXPERTS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE BASIM BARNES**

---

---

Michael C. O'Malley (0059592)  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR

Daniel T. Van (0084614)  
Frank Romeo Zeleznikar (0088986)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys  
The Justice Center, 8th Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
[dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us)

*Counsel for Appellant, State of Ohio*

Chad M. Eggspuehler (0094094)  
Jon W. Oebker (0064255)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 592-5000 (phone)  
(216) 592-5009 (facsimile)  
[chad.eggspuehler@tuckerellis.com](mailto:chad.eggspuehler@tuckerellis.com)  
[jon.oebker@tuckerellis.com](mailto:jon.oebker@tuckerellis.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio State Bar  
Association & Academic Experts*

Mark A. Stanton (0007919)  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC  
DEFENDER

Cullen Sweeney (0077187)  
Assistant Public Defender  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
[csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us)

*Counsel for Appellee, Basim Barnes*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	<u>Counterproposition of Law No. 1: A trial court must permit appointed criminal defense counsel to withdraw when the accuser is a former client of his office.....</u>	4
	<u>Counterproposition of Law No. 2: A trial court’s denial of appointed criminal defense counsel’s motion to withdraw is a final order when the order requires counsel to proceed against a former client, now the accuser.....</u>	11
	A. Proceeding with the representation, despite dual loyalties, exposes appointed counsel to ethical violations—which cannot be remedied by appeal and retrial.....	12
	B. Post-trial review cannot remedy the injury to Defendant’s Sixth Amendment right to conflict-free counsel because of the impossibility of determining prejudice—if the matter goes to trial at all.....	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 264, 2014-Ohio-542, 6 N.E.3d 23.....	11
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105964, 2018-Ohio-3273, 117 N.E.3d 977.....	1
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 3rd Dist. Hancock No. 5-11-11, 2012-Ohio-5235 .....	7
<i>State v. Chambliss</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 507, 2011-Ohio-1785, 947 N.E.2d 65 .....	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 166, 657 N.E.2d 273 (1995).....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-997, 2015-Ohio-3248, 40 N.E.3d 628.....	1, 4, 8, 13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 7th Dist. Jefferson No. 05 JE 8, 2007-Ohio-3501.....	7
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Banner v. City of Flint</i> , 99 Fed.Appx. 29 (6th Cir.2004) (per curiam).....	5, 13
<i>Blackston v. Rapelje</i> , 780 F.3d 340 (6th Cir.2015).....	10
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980).....	4
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974) .....	10
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986).....	10
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.2d 426 (1978).....	7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134, 132 S.Ct. 1399, 182 L.Ed.2d 379 (2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Moscony</i> , 927 F.2d 742 (3d Cir.1991) .....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 781 F.3d 237 (5th Cir.2015) .....	11

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 855 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir.2017).....	1, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 902 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir.2018).....	5, 6, 8

**Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct**

Prof.Cond.R. 1.0.....	5, 6
Prof.Cond.R. 1.10.....	5
Prof.Cond.R. 1.16.....	7
Prof.Cond.R. 1.3.....	12
Prof.Cond.R. 1.7.....	6, 8
Prof.Cond.R. 1.8.....	7
Prof.Cond.R. 1.9.....	6

**Other Rules**

ABA Model Prof.Cond.R. 1.7.....	6
ABA Standards for Crim. J. 4-1.7.....	6, 10, 12, 13

**Statutes**

R.C. 2505.02(B)(4).....	11, 17
-------------------------	--------

**Article**

Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers &amp; the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Stan.L.Rev. 989, 1034 (2006).....	9
